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How to use the information which follows

Notes on the text

All information given in this booklet is exactly as shown in the original document.
For this reason there are many abbreviations. As there can be several interpretations for an
abbreviation, it would be wrong to make assumptions. For example, ‘Josh’ could be any of
Joseph, Joshua, Josiah.

Similarly, each occupier is listed in the index (Part Two) for each time they appear in
the document. It is safer to do this than to assume it is the same person.

The only information that has been added to the raw data by me is the addition of an
identifying number for each entry.

Part 1

Part 1 is a copy of the information given in the original document. One change that I
made was to swap round the two columns ‘Owner’ and ‘Occupier’ and their corresponding
information, so that ‘Owner’ becomes the first column. This has consequently meant that
these have had to be put into alphabetical order. Section 1 therefore forms an alphabetical list
of Owners with the corresponding information about the cost of rate and the occupier of the
house or land.

Part 2

Part 2 is an index of Occupiers. To find an entry for an occupier, firstly look up their
name in the index. Take a note of the corresponding entry number, and turn to Part 1 and
locate the full entry.

N.B. In Parts 1 and 2, where a ‘2’ appears, this denotes there being two people named
for that particular entry; i.e. there are either 2 occupiers or 2 owners. If, in the original
document, it simply states “and others”, “& oths” has been added and no other reference is
given. Where two occupiers are given, these can be found at the beginning of Section 2. The
second of two named owners can be found in a separate table at the end of Section One.

Jenny Wheeler

The Rectory
Christ Church Close
Nailsea

July 2000



Background to Poor Relief

The climate in which the 1828 rates were collected was one of frustration and anger at
the system of poor relief in this country. Many people resented having to pay rates for poor
relief, the cost of which was escalating dramatically, due to factors such as the increase of
population and the effect of the Napoleonic Wars (1799 - 1815).

At the time the 1828 rates were levied, the system was still the 1601 Poor Law; the
aim of which was to provide relief for the needy in their own parish, under the jurisdiction of
the church. To fund this, landowners and householders were charged a rate to provide the
means for helping those who needed it.

The cost of providing for the poor was steadily rising at this time. The national
expenditure on relief in 1833 was £7 million; 12 times higher than in 1685. One reason for
this was that the population was on the increase. Nationally, the population doubled between
1801 — 1851, from 10.5 million to 21.0 million (Hopkins, 1979, pp17). The key reason for this
was probably the effect of industrialisation. The Napoleonic Wars also contributed to the
significant rise in cost as it caused the usual increase in prices, whilst the end of the wars in
1815 found soldiers returning home only to discover that there were no jobs.

There was also a general dislike of the system of poor relief, from both the ratepayers
and the poor themselves. Ideas such as Laissez-faire and Benthamism were popularised, for
the landowners and ratepayers, by authors like Samuel Smiles and Jeremy Bentham.
Benthamism, desiring the “greatest happiness for the greatest number” seemed to disregard
the fact that the poor were the greatest number, whilst individualists claimed that “they have
taken away a good reason for hard work” (Malthus, 1798). The poor themselves were
influenced by some of the clergy’s stance that it was “God’s will” that they were poor, whilst
some also felt ashamed that they had to receive help.

The job of overseer was, on the whole, an unpopular one for various reasons. Most
people felt that the position should be filled by persons of high esteem in the parish, yet the
post remained unpopular. It was often an unpaid position, so there was no incentive for
people to desire the post. It was also a large job to collect the rates owed. Overseers were
also viewed in society as being something of a nuisance; there was often resentment at the
overseers for collecting money that many people did not wish to pay. It was not uncommon,
however, for friends of the overseer to be ‘let off’ their payments.

The 1601 Poor Law is also renowned for its lack of uniformity. Parishes could spend
the collected rates on anything they deemed suitable; there were no checks made by the
government. The state of the poor, especially the labourer, also meant that systems such as
the Speenhamland System (1795), and Labour Rate were introduced to supplement the wages
of agricultural labourers.

The climate in which these rates were therefore collected was an uncertain one. It was
only to be 6 years later that the 1834 Poor Law Amendment Act was enacted, creating many
changes to the system, both good and bad in themselves.



The 1828 Poor Rate for Nailsea

The original document is signed by -

Wm White, Churchwarden:
George Withey, Churchwarden:
Robert Willcox, Overseer:
Joseph Oram, Overseer

and by what appear to be two Justices for the County of Somerset whose signatures defy
interpretation.

Both the two overseers and the two churchwardens are unremarkable in their job.
These men appear to be well-respected men of the parish.

Two of the men each appear in 9 separate entries in the document; both George
Withey and Joseph Oram appear as occupier of 5 premises, owner of 3 and both owner and
occupier of 1 property. Wm White, assuming he is William White, also seems unremarkable
as he appears 4 times. Robert Willcox however appears to be the “odd one out”. He seems
not to appear at all in this document as either an owner or occupier, unless his name has been
“mis-spelt” by the inspectors. Even then though, he might only appear once as an occupier.

These people are certainly not the most influential in Nailsea though. This position
must surely be filled by the owner of the Glassworks and many other properties around
Nailsea: Jno Rob’t Lucas. Within Nailsea, he was the owner of approximately 62 premises.
Only two of these were jointly owned. Lucas is also the occupier of 6 premises; 4 of which
are jointly occupied.

The two largest single amounts levied in this document are both levied on JR Lucas.
The amount £25:0:0 is levied on the Glassworks, which is a large sum of money (entry
number 347). The highest amount though is £66:13:4, which is levied on a piece of land,
described as being for the use of “trade” (entry number 348). The occupiers of this land are
“Lucas, Homer and Co”, the same company that ran the Glassworks. Where this land was
situated and what it was used for remain a mystery.

It was in July 1828 that JR Lucas died (Thomas, 1987, pp4); 5 months before this
document is dated. Yet in none of the entries is Lucas described as ‘deceased’ or anything
similar. This remains a mystery as to why he is described as being alive when other entries
show the person concerned to be deceased, such as entries 433-435; the “late GP Seymour”.

Another mystery also contained in the document is that despite the industry having
been established for many years, there is only one coal mine mentioned in the 1828 rates. The
mine is not given by name, and could therefore be one of several. As the Glassworks were in
operation at this time, it is possible that the pit mentioned in the rates is either Engine Pit or
Nailsea Heath Pit, both of which were owned by Lucas, as was the Glassworks. Both of these
coalworks are known to have been supplying Glassworks with coal at this period (Thomas,
1984, pp35). The mystery still remains as to why the other coalmines in operation in Nailsea
at the time, such as the Double Screens pit or the pits around the Golden Valley area, are not
mentioned in these rates.



The variation in the amounts that people paid give an interesting insight into Nailsea at
the time. As seen above, the two largest sums of money were paid by JR Lucas for property
occupied by Lucas, Homer and Co. The two smallest payments are worth noting as well. Not
because they are paid by a relatively insignificant family, but because they are from two of the
most influential men in the area. Entries 27 and 40 both show the price levied, if it can be
called such, as being £0.0.0. One of these is a piece of waste land occupied by Sir John
Smyth. The other is an entry without specific description of the land/property involved,
owned by Lucas and Jno Noble. The next lowest payments are that of £0.0.1%2, which are paid
by two separate individuals; James Rogers (entry 426) and Samuel Sage (entry 430).

There is also evidence that the cost of poor relief was fluctuating wildly in Nailsea.
The total amount of Poor Relief collected stated at the end of the document is £347.6s 9d.
Compared to the early days of Poor Relief, this amount is quite high; the early records for
Nailsea show the cost to be between twenty and forty pounds (Pullan, 1980, pp7). The cost of
this 1828 Poor Rate was not the highest it had reached though. In 1814, the cost peaked at
over seven hundred pounds. This wild fluctuation in the cost of poor relief seems to be
contrary to the general national trend at this time. Whilst in many places the cost was steadily
rising, in Nailsea it varied enormously, with no apparent reason for this.
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Part 1 A Poor’s Rate 1828
omer s

Ref Owner Owner Premises Rate Occupier Occupier
No Surname First name £:s:d Surname First name
1. Trade 0:1:4 Brown John
2. Trade 0:4:8 Bryant John
3. Trade 0:4:8 Bryant Will’m
4. Trade 0:1:4 Caple John
5. Trade 0:1:4 Cook Joseph
6. Trade 0:0:8 Cox William
7. Trade 0:0:8 Crew George
8. Trade 0:4:8 Day Thomas
9. Trade 0:6:8 Flower Rich’d
10. Trade 0:4:8 Garland Josiah
11. Trade 0:0:8 Gristock Tho’s
12. Great & small 23:6:8 Gullibaud Rev P
Tythes
13. Trade 0:6:8 Harding Ja’s
14. Trade 2:6:8 Harris Jonah
15. Trade 0:6:8 Hayman Ja’s
16. Trade 0:1:4 Hort John
17. Trade 0:6:8 Hyde Isaac
18. Trade 0:6:8 Jennings Jno
19. Trade 0:10:0 Knight Jno
20. Trade 0:1:4 Lock John
21. Trade 0:6:8 Miles Claudius
22. Trade 0:6:8 Oram Joseph
23. Trade 0:6:8 Penticost Cha’s
24. Trade 0:0:8 Sainsbury Jno
25. Trade 0:1:4 Salisbury Rich’d
26. Trade 0:0:8 Shadwick Ja’s
217. Waste 0:0:0 Smyth Sir John
28. Trade 2:10:0 Thatcher Samuel
29. Trade 0:1:4 Weeks John
30. Trade 0:3:4 Withey William
31. Trade 0:13:4 Yandole John
32. Trade 0:6:8 Yeeles John
33. Trade 0:1:4 Baker Samuel
34. 2 Bisdee Land 0:18:2 Baker Robert
35. 2 Budd, & oths Tho’s House etc 0:2:0 Fear John
36. 2 Cox, & oths Nathan House 0:0:9 Brooks Rueben
37. 2 Coombs Jno Howard Maurice
38. 2 Hurditch, & oths House & land 0:1:0 Weeks Rich’d
39. 2 Hurditch, & oths  John House & land 5:1:5% Hurditch John
40. 2 Lucas, JR, 0:0:0 Thompson Will’m
41. 2 Lucas JR 0:0:3 Willis John
42.  Atwell Will’m House etc 0:1:6 Atwell Will’m
43. Baber William Land 0:8:10 Baker Robert
44. Bailey Land 0:4:1 Brake Abra’m
45.  Bailey James House & land 1:9:1 Withey George
46. Bailey John House etc 0:1:6 Vowles John
47. Bailey Mrs House & land 0:13:2 Mitchell Edith
48. Bailey Will’m House & land 1:16:9 Bryant John
49. Bailey Will’m House & land 0:9:8 Doggett Edw’d
50. Bailey William House & land 0:4:7% Pasco John
51. Bailey William Land 0:0:8% Skinner George



Ref
No
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.

Owner
Surname
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baldwin
Baldwin
Bannister
Bannister
Beakes
Bean
Blackmore
Blagrave
Boak
Brigstock
Brigstock
Brigstock
Brigstock
Brigstock
Brigstock
Brimble
Brimble
Brimble
Brimble
Brimble
Brimble
Brimble
Brimble
Brimble
Brimble
Brimble
Broderib
Brooks
Brooks
Brooks
Brooks
Bryant
Bryant
Bryant
Bryant
Bryant
Bryant
Bryant
Bryant
Bryant
Bryant
Buck
Burland
Cary
Cary
Cary
Challenger
Challenger

Owner
First name
Jeremiah
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert
Sam’l jun
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Sam’l
Will’m

Amandus
RH
Ann
Jno
Revd Jno
WP
WP
WP
WP
WP
WP
Hester
Hester
Hester
Hester
Hester
Hester
Hester
Mary
Sar’h
Sarah
Sarah

Benj’n
George
George
George
Benj’n
Benj’n
Benj’n
John
John
John
John
Will’m
William
William
William

William
William
William
Geo
W’m

Premises

House & land
2 houses land
House & land
Land

Land

House etc
House & land
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
Land

House etc
House etc
Land

House etc
Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

House etc
Land

House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
Land

House etc
House & land
House etc
Land

Land

Land

House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House

House & land
Land

Rate
£:s:d
0:6:1
2:19:6%2
0:2:4
0:0:10
0:3:2
0:1:9
0:8:4Y,
0:3:4
0:1:9%
0:2:.0
0:4:.0
0:4:.0
1:17:5
0:1:6
0:1:9
0:6:8Y2
0:1:6
1:0:1%
0:6:6Y2
0:19:8
1:1:0
0:1:1
0:11:0
0:10:2
0:9:9
0:1:0
0:8:0
0:1:.0
0:0:9
0:1:.0
0:1:.0
0:1:3
0:1:11%
0:1:.0
0:6:9v2
0:0:9
0:10:8%
0:1:0v%2
0:0:10%
0:2:.0
0:2:.0
0:1:9
0:0:9
0:0:6
0:1:6
0:1:6
0:1:9
0:1:6
0:2:6
0:15:8%
0:2:.0
0:1:3
0:1:11
0:3:6
0:3:.0
0:0:9
0:9:11
0:0:2

Occupier
Surname
Baker
Baker
Doggett
More
Shepstone
Weeks
Baker
Baker
Bowyer
Day
Baldwin
Baldwin
Holder
Jackways
Beakes
Bean
Sims
Winstone
Brooks
Burge
Doggett
Gallop
Manfield
Newton
Rogers
Burage
Hayman
Hodges
Horler
Perkins
Pimm
Reeves
Durbin
Watts
Brimble
Brimble
Vowles
Brooks
Brooks
Thompson
Willison
Bryant
Moon
Payne
Bryant
Durbin
Hiatt
Weeks
Bryant
Burge
Day
Pullen
Burland
Cary
Jackways
Phillips
Challenger
Challenger

Occupier
First name
Jeremiah
Robert
Cha’s
Charles
Corn’s
Thomas
Sam’l jun
James
Dan’l
James
Sam’l
Will’m
Charles
Rich’d
Amandus
RH
Stephen
John
James
James
Cha’s
John
Ja’s
George
Edward
Robert
Ja’s
John
Anthony
George
Dinah
James
Will’m
Benjamin
Sarah
Sarah
John
Benj’n
George
John
W’m
Benj’n
Mark
Mary
John
Joseph
Thomas
John
Will’m
James
Thomas
John

William
Rob’t
Eliz’h
Geo
W’m



Ref
No

110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.

Owner
Surname
Chambers
Clark
Coombs
Coombs
Coombs
Coombs
Coombs
Coombs
Coombs
Coombs
Coombs
Cottle
Cox
Cox
Cox
Crase
Crase
Crase
Crase
Crase
Crase
Creswicke
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
De la Canea
De la Canea
Dean
Dean
Dean
Dean
Dean
Dean
Dunston
Durbin
Durbin
Durbin
Durbin
Durbin
Durbin
Durbin
Durbin
Durbin
Durbin
Durbin
Durbin
Durbin
Durbin
Durbin
Durbin
Durston
Durston
Durston
Dyer
Ennis
Ennis
Evans

Owner
First name
Edw’d
Thomas
Alexan’r
Alexan’r
Barth’w
James
James
John
John
Thomas
Thomas
John
William
William
William
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas

Ignacious
Ignacius
John
Sop’a
Sop’h
Eliz’h
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Thomas
Henry
Henry
Henry
John
John
Joseph
Joseph
Richard
Sam’l
Sam’|
Sam’|
Sam’l
Sam’l
Sarah
Sarah
Will’m
Tho’s
Tho’s
Thomas
Mary

Edward

Premises

Land

House etc
House & land
Land

House & land
House & land
Land

House & land
Land

Land

House & land
Houses etc
House
Houses land
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House

Land

Land

House etc
House & land
House & land
Land

House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
Land

House & land
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
Land

House etc
House etc
House etc

10

Rate
£:s:d
1:10:2%
0:1:6
7:11:5
0:5:7%
3:7:2Y,
3:18:9
0:0:6
4:17:1
0:0:8
1:17:9%
0:4:4
0:3:.0
0:1:.0
3:10:10%
0:1:6
0:17:6
0:2:6
0:1:6
0:2:.0
0:2:.0
0:0:9
0:9:11
0:7:11%
1:5:0
0:8:2Y,
0:6:6
0:1:9
3:3:4Y,
0:1:6
0:1:3
0:0:6
0:4:.0
0:1:3
0:4:0
0:11:6%
0:5:11%
0:1:6
0:1:3
0:3:0
0:1:4
0:1:.0
0:1:6
0:10:4
0:1:4
0:1:4
0:1:6
0:4:3
0:1:4
1:3:8%
0:6:0
0:1:6
0:2:5%
0:2:6
0:2:6
0:9:7
0:2:.0
0:1:.0
0:3:.0

Occupier
Surname
Pearce
Clark
Coombs
Coombs
Brake
Coombs
Shepstone
Coombs
2 White
Baker
Morgan
Cottle
Cox
House
Weeks
Crase
Garland
Rogers
Rogers
Windmill
Winsor
Oram
Davis
Harris
Davis
Davis
Coombs
Holder
King
Barnett
Dean

Fry
Noble
Oldfield
Dunston
Durbin
Durbin
Gale
Durbin
Manfield
Durbin
Weeks
Durbin
Bleakes
Brake
Durbin
Durbin
Gardener
Durbin
Durbin
Durbin
Hiatt
Winpenny
Morgan
Oram
lles
Wedmore
Lock

Occupier
First name
Benj’n
Thomas
Alexan’r
John
Abra’m
James
Corn’s
John
Joseph
Samuel jun
John
John
William
John
Ann
Thomas
Josiah
John

Jno Jun’r
Tho’s
Step’n
Joseph

Jonah
Ignacius
John
John
Charles
James
Eliz’h
Elizabeth
William
George
George
Thomas
Henry
John
Thomas
John
Edw’d
Joseph
Will’m
Richard
Will’m
Isaac
Sam’
Sam’
Jno
Sarah
Will’m
Will’m
John
Jno
John
Joseph
James
Tho’s
John



Ref
No

168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197.
198.
199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211.
212.
213.
214.
215.
216.
217.
218.
219.
220.
221.
222.
223.
224,
225.

Owner
Surname
Evans
Evans
Evans
Fisher
Flower
Gallop
Gee

Gee
Godwin's Ass’ees
Godwin's Ass’ees
Godwin's Assignees
Godwin's Assignees
Gordon
Gould
Greenfield
Greenfield
Greenfield
Griffin
Griffin
Gullibaud
Gullibaud
Gullibaud
Gullibaud
Harding
Harding
Harding
Harding
Harding
Harding
Harding
Harding
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Hassall
Hassall
Hassall
Hassall
Hassall
Hassall
Hay
Hayman
Hayman
Hayman
Hedges
Hedges
Hedges
Hedges
Hedges
Hedges
Hedges
Hedges
Hedges
Henton
Henton
Henton

Owner
First name
Edward
Edward
Edward
Sarah
Rich’d

John
Charles
Charles

Ja’s Adam
Moses
Edw’d
Edw’d
Sar’h
James
James
Rev P
Rev P
Rev P
unclear
Cha’s
Ja’s
Jno
John
Tho’s
Tho’s
Tho’s
Tho’s
Jno
Jno
John
John
John
Miss
Rob’t
Rob’t
Rob’t
Rob’t
Robert
Samuel

Cha’s
Charles
Charles
Joseph
W’m
Will’m
Will’m
Will’m
Will’m
John
John
Will’m

Premises

House etc
House etc
Land

Land

House etc
House & land
Land

House & land
Land

Land

Land

House & land
Land

House etc
Land

Land

House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
Land

Land

House etc
Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

House & land
House etc
House

House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House & land

11

Rate
£:s:d
0:2:.0
0:1:3
1:2:6%
1:1:11
0:4:6
0:7:0v%2
3:10:5%
5:12:7%
1:1:2%
0:4:7%
0:2:9Y%,
1:2:2
0:10:1
0:1:9
1:12:1%
0:6:2Y2
4:2:3
0:2:6
0:2:6
0:2:.0
0:11:0%
0:2:.0
0:0:6
0:2:3
0:3:.0
1:0:2
0:3:7
0:2:.0
0:1:.0
0:1:.0
0:1:3
0:1:9
0:0:4
0:0:10%
0:2:3
0:2:3%2
1:7:10
0:15:2
0:12:9%
0:16:4
0:16:7
0:10:7
0:2.0
0:4:3
0:1:9
0:1:9
0:2:.0
0:3:5
0:2:6
0:1:3
0:1:.0
0:1:6
0:2.0
0:2.0
0:2:.0
0:0:4%2
0:1:6
0:3:3

Occupier
Surname
Watts
Weeks
Young
Harding
Flower
Gallop
Brake
Thatcher
Gray
Cook
Dunston
Oram
Wright
Gould
Greenfield
Penticost
Greenfield
Griffin
Jane
Cook
Gullibaud
Hort
King
Harding
Harding
Harding
Gray
Harding
Urch
Void
Yandole
Hix
Jackways
Baker
Tucker
Withey
Brake
Brake
Ham
Newton
Withey
Banwell
Hay
Coombs
Durbin
Shepstone
Void
Hedges
Sims
Sage
Challenger
Acourt
Churchill
Hedges
Perry
Henton
Henton
Henton

Occupier
First name
Charles
John
John
Jno
Rich’d
John
George
Dan’l Jr
John
Benjamin
Thomas
Joseph
John
Moses
Edw’d
Cha’s
Sar’h
James
John
Joseph
Rev P
John
Eliz’h
Cha’s
Ja’s
Jno
Joseph
Tho’s
George

John
George
W’m
Jeremiah
James
George
George
Abra’m
Joseph
George
George
Rich’d
Samuel
JnoH
Richard
Corn’s

Charles
Thomas
Samuel
Sam’l
Silas
Geo
Will’m
William
Edith
John
Will’m



Ref
No

226.
227.
228.
229.
230.
231.
232.

233.
234.
235.
236.
237.
238.
239.
240.
241.
242,
243.
244,
245,
246.
247.
248.
249,
250.
251.
252.
253.
254,
255.
256.
257.
258.
259.
260.
261.
262.
263.
264.
265.
266.
267.
268.
269.
270.
271.
272.
273.
274.
275.
276.
277.
278.
279.
280.
281.
282.

Owner
Surname
Hewlett
Hiatt
Hiatt
Hiatt
Hobbs
Hodges
Hodges

Homer
Homer
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House Exers
House Exers
House Exers
House Exers
Hutson
Hutson
Hyde
lles

lles
Jackways
Jackways
Jackways
Jackways
Jackways
Jackways
James
Jefferis
Jenkins
Jenkins
Knight
Kington

Owner

First name
Arthur

John

William
William
Joseph

Will’m
William senior

Ja’sE
Ja’s Edw’d
Alexan’r
Eliz’h
Eliz’h
Eliz’h
Eliz’h
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Joel

Joel

Joel

Joel

Joel

Joel

Joel

Joel

Joel

Joel

Joel

Joel

Joel

Joel
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sar’h’s
Sar’h’s
Sar’h’s
Sar’h's

Isaac
James
James
Jos’h
Jos’h
Jos’h
Jos’h
Rob’t
Rob’t
Mary
John
Tho’s
Thomas
Jno
Tho’s

Premises

House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House & land
Land

Land

Land

Land

House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
Land

Land

House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
Land

House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House & land
Land

House etc
House etc
House & land
Land

12

Rate
£:s:d
0:4:5
0:2:6
0:1:9
0:1:9
0:1:3%2
1:6:6%
0:2:1%

0:10:1%
0:1:1
0:13:11
0:1:3
0:1:3
0:0:6
0:0:9
0:1:3
0:1:.0
0:1:4
0:6:10
0:1:9
0:1:0
0:2:3
0:2:.0
0:4:5
0:1:.0
0:1:6
0:8:3
0:1:3
0:1:3
0:1:3
0:1:3
0:1:9
0:2:2
0:1:6
0:17:11
0:1:6
0:1:6
0:1:6
0:1:.0
0:1:6
0:5:0v%2
0:1:6
0:1:6
0:5:0
0:1:3
0:1:0
0:1:4
0:3:0
0:1:6
0:1:6
0:2:6
0:4:5%
7:5:10%
0:1:.0
0:1:6
0:0:9
0:10:7
0:9:8Y2

Occupier
Surname
Hillman
Hiatt
Hiatt
Summerill
Hobbs
Hodges
Hodges

Challenger
Homer
House
Godwin
Lancashire
Pocock
White
Bright
House
Lesture
Baker
Brake
Brown
Churchill
Cox
Gristock
Hale
Hollifield
House
Jones
Jones
Nashman
Sainsbury
Selwick
Coombs
Day
House
Methuen
Webb
Salisbury
Weare
Wilcox
House Exers
Gibbs
Hill

Hyde
Fluk
Jones
Jones
Jackways
Spear
Yeeles
Crew
Jackways
Gray
Jefferis
Hickey
Taylor
Knight
Challenger

Occupier
First name
Alex’r
John
William
Jno
Joseph
Will’m
William
senior
Geo

Ja’s Edw’d
Alexan’r
Benj’n
Arth
Will’m
John
Benj’n
Elizabeth
Robert
Samuel
James
John

Jno
William
Tho’s
Thomas
Geo

Joel
James
Thomas
Rich’d
Jno
Joseph
Benj’n
Jane
Alexander
John
John
Rich’d
Elizabeth
James
Sar’h's
Thomas
Francis
Isaac
William
John
Thomas
Josh
John
Thomas
Isaac
Rob’t
John
John

Sarah
Jno
Geo



Ref
No

283.
284.
285.
286.
287.
288.
289.
290.
291.
292.
293.
294,
295.
296.
297.
298.
299.
300.
301.
302.
303.
304.
305.
306.
307.
308.
309.
310.
311.
312.
313.
314.
315.
316.
317.
318.
319.
320.
321.
322.
323.
324,
325.
326.
327.
328.
329.
330.
331.
332.
333.
334.
335.
336.
337.
338.
339.
340.

Owner
Surname
Kington
Knight
Knight
Knight
Knight
Knight
Lasbury
Lasbury
Leonard
Leonard
Leonard
Lesture
Lesture
Lesture
Lesture
Lesture
Lewis
Lewis
Lewis
Lewis
Light
Light
Loscombe
Lovell
Lovell
Lovell
Lovell
Lovell
Lovell
Lovell
Lovell
Lovell
Lovell
Lovell
Lovell
Lovell
Lovell
Lovell
Lovell
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas

Owner
First name
Tho’s
Jno

John
John
John
Sam’|
Mary
Mary
John
John
John
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert
John
John
John

Rev Israel
John
John
Will
Eliz’h
Eliz’h
Eliz’h
Eliz’h
Eliz’h
Eliza’h
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Sam’|
Will’m
Jno R
Jno Rob’t
JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

Premises

Land

House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
Land

Land

House etc
Land

House & land
Land

House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
Land

House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
Land

House & land
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House & land
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc

13

Rate
£:s:d
0:9:7Y,
0:2:.0
0:5:5
0:2:.0
0:2:6
0:3:6
0:2:.0
0:2:.0
0:2:3
0:1:6
0:1:6
0:0:11%
0:2:5%
0:6:1
0:1:8Y%2
0:2:5Y%
0:0:4%2
0:0:5
0:1:11
0:10:9
1:3:4
0:1:8Y%2
0:1:9
0:2:.0
0:2:6
0:0:6
1:8:10
0:1:9
0:2:.0
0:1:9
0:0:6
0:0:7
0:1:3
0:1:9
0:1:3
0:2:.0
0:1:6
1:0:5
0:1:1%
4:14:9
1:14:8%
0:2:.0
0:1:9
0:1:6
0:2:.0
0:2:.0
0:1:6
0:3:0
0:2:10%
0:1:9
0:1:5%
0:1:6
0:1:9
0:1:6
0:1:6
0:2:.0
0:2.0
0:1:.0

Occupier
Surname
Kington
Knight
Down
Noble
Willis
Miles
Rogers
Shepstone
Leonard
Sims
Vining
Burchell
Jones
Lesture
Perry
Warrin
Brooks
2Cox
Pullen
Vowles
Bailey
Shepstone
Spear
Brown
Hayman
Hiatt
Lovell
Waterman
Durbin
Caple
Curtis
Neads
Sainsbury
Shenton
Warfield
Wilcox
Winsor
Lovell
Lovell
Lucas
Banwell
Barnett
Batten
Brooks
Candish
Candish
Catherell
Collins
Culverwell
De Tandy
Evans

2 Evans
Fudge
Garden
Graves
Groves
Hickey
Hopkins

Occupier
First name
Tho’s
Jno junior
George
Samuel
Dan’l
Claudius
Edmund
John
John
Elizabeth
Sarah
Henry
Isaac
Robert
John
George
Rueben
William
Henry
Mary
John
Corn’s
Joseph
John
Ja’s
Maurice
Eliz’h
Richard
Will’m
John
Samuel
George
W’m
James
John
Will’m
John
Sam’l
Will’m
Jno R
Rich’d
Will’m
Charles
Elizabeth
John
Jno junr
James
Stephen
Jos’h
Louis
John
Jno

Will’'m
John
Cornel’s
John
Tho’s



Ref
No

341.
342.
343.
344,
345.
346.

347.

348.

349.

350.
351.
352.
353.
354,
355.
356.
357.
358.
359.
360.
361.
362.
363.
364.
365.
366.
367.
368.
369.
370.
371.

372.
373.
374.
375.
376.
377.
378.
379.
380.
381.
382.
383.
384.
385.
386.
387.
388.
389.
390.
391.
392.

Owner
Surname
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas

Lucas

Lucas
Lucas

Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas

Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Manfield
Manfield
Manfield
Manfield
Manfield
Manfield
Manfield
Manfield
Manfield
Manfield
Manfield
More
More
Morgan

Owner
First name
JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR

JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR

JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR

#

Ja’s
Ja’s
Ja’s
James
James
John
Jos’h
Josh
W’m
Tho’s Jun’r
Thomas
Tho’s

Premises

House etc
Land
House etc
Land
House etc
Land

Glasshouses with

other buildings
used therewith
Trade

Coalworks etc

House etc
Land
Land
House etc
House etc.
Land
Land
House etc
Land
Land
House etc
Land
House etc
House & land
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc

House etc
House & land
Land

House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
Land

Land

House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
Land

House & land
House & land
House etc

14

Rate
£:s:d
0:1:9
0:4:1%
0:1:3
0:2:11%
0:2:3
0:4:6

25:0:0

66:13:4

6:19:10

0:4:.0
1:2:2
0:0:7%2
0:0:7%2
0:1:6
0:1:10%
1:18:0%
0:2:.0
0:1:4
0:0:2v2
0:5:0
0:3:4%,
0:2:.0
0:2:2
0:1:6
0:8:11
0:5:0
0:1:6
0:1:6
0:1:6
0:1:9
0:5:0

0:2:.0
0:3:0
0:4:9Y,
0:1:6
0:2:.0
0:4:.0
0:2:.0
0:7:1%
1:10:8%
0:4:2
0:1:6
0:1:6
0:1:6
0:1:6
0:1:0
0:2:.0
0:1:.0
0:0:4
0:2:7
0:4:.0
0:2:6

Occupier
Surname
Hopkins

Hyde

Jillett

2 Jillett & oths
Knight

Lucas Homer &

Co

Lucas Homer &

Co

Lucas Homer &

Co

Lucas White &
Cos.
Miles
Milton
More
Moss
Muntin
Newman
Newton
Noble

2 Noble
Noble

2 Noble
Oram
Phillips
Phillips
Phillips
Phillips

2 Price & oths
Pye

Pye
Reable
Reable

2 Smallman &
oths
Smart
Spear
Summerill
Thompson
Warrin
Williams
Williamson
Bryant
Brake
Manfield
Manfield
Price
Sims
Warfield
Barnett
Manfield
Parsons
Manfield
More
More
Hyde

Occupier
First name
Tho’s Jn
Isaac
Will’m
William
Rich’d

James
John
Charles
Elizabeth
Han’h
John
George
James
James
John
John
Joseph
Henry
John
John
Will’m
Rich’d
James
Thomas
Thomas
Tho’s Jun’r
Jno

Thomas
James
Jno
Edw’d
Robert
Edw’d
Jno
John
Abra’m
Ja’s
Sam’l
Solomon
George
John
John
Jos’h
Will’m
W’m
Tho’s Jun’r
Thomas
Widow



Ref
No

393.
394.
395.
396.
397.
398.
399.

400.
401.
402.
403.
404.
405.
406.
407.
408.
400.
410.
411.
412.
413.
414,
415.
416.
417.
418.
4109.
420.
421.
422.
423.
424,
425.
426.
427.
428.
429.
430.
431.
432.
433.
434,
435.
436.
437.
438.
4309.
440.
441.
442.
443.
444,
445,
446.
447.
448.
449,

Owner
Surname
Morgan
Morgan
Morgan
Morgan
Morrish
Moxham
Moxham

Newton
Newton
Newton
Newton
Newton
Newton
Newton
Newton
Newton
Norman
Oram
Oram
Oram
Oram
Palmer
Palmer
Palmer
Penticost
Penticost
Phillips
Phillips
Pigott
Plumley
Poole
Prigg
Purnell
Rogers
Russell
Russell
Russell
Sage
Selwick
Selwick
Seymour
Seymour
Seymour
Shenton
Shenton
Shenton
Shepstone
Sherring
Skinner
Skinner
Skinner
Skinner
Skinner
Skinner
Smith
Smith
Smith

Owner
First name
Tho’s
Thom’s
Thomas
Thomas
Joseph
Cha’s

Mrs

George
George
George
Rob’t
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert
Ja’s
Joseph
Joseph
Joseph
Joseph
Thom’s
Thomas
Thomas
Cha’s
Charles
Edw’d
John
JS
William
Abraham
Thomas
Robert
James
Will’m
Will’m
Will’m
Samuel
Step’n
Step’n
late GP
late GP
late GP
Joseph
Josh
Thomas
Corn’s

Geo Jun’r
George
Jno

John
Will’m
Will’m
AB&G
Joseph
Joseph

Premises

House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House & land
Land

House & land
amount unclear>
House etc
House etc
Land

House & land
House & land
House etc
Land

House & land
Land

House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House & land
House & land
House etc
House & land
House etc
Land

House & land
House etc
House etc
Land

Land

House etc
House etc
House etc
Land

House etc
House & land
Land

Land

House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House & land
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House & land

15

Rate
£:s:d
0:2:6
0:1:6
0:1:6
0:7:8Y%2
5:13:2%
0:9:6Y%2
0:8:6

0:2:6
0:2:6
0:0:9v2
0:17:4
1:0:11
0:6:0
0:7:7
0:5:0
0:3:8
0:1:3
0:1:6
0:1:.0
0:1:.0
1:3:2%
0:2:6
0:1:10
0:2:.0
0:12:1
0:2:.0
0:4:.0
0:2:.0
0:3:10%
0:4:8
0:1:3
0:1:6
0:0:8
0:0:1%
0:0:6
0:0:9
0:0:9
0:0:1%
0:0:10%
0:3:0
1:19:9
0:0:3
8:8:9Y,
0:1:9
0:1:9
0:2:.0
0:3:6
6:5:2
0:1:3
0:2:.0
0:1:6
0:1:9
0:1:.0
0:1:6
2:0:8
0:2.0
0:4:8

Occupier
Surname
Reed
Jefferis
Atwell
Morgan
Hodges
Moxham
Moxham

Brooks
Gwynne
Newton
House
Newton
Newton
Newton
Squires
Wright
Norman
Bacon
Burage
Curry
Oram
lles
Caple
Palmer
Penticost
Wilkins
Phillips
Sims
Evans
Plumley
Poole
Prigg
Purnell
Rogers
Brown
Racey
Russell
Sage
Hedges
Selwick
Milton
Skinner
Wilcox
Pring
Hockway
Shenton
Shepstone
Wedmore
Skinner
Skinner
Hellier
Skinner
Skinner
Skinner
Bailey
Sage
Smith

Occupier
First name
Joseph

John

Tho’s
Thomas
Will’m jun’r
Cha’s

Mrs

John
John
George
Alexan’r
George
John
Robert
John
John
Ja’s
William
Sarah
Richard
Joseph
Samuel
Robert
Thomas
Cha’s
Benj’n
Edw’d
John

William
Abraham
Thomas
Robert
James
Will’m
James
Will’m
Samuel
Joseph
Step’n
John
William
Robert
William
Joseph
Thomas
Corn’s
Mary
Geo Jun’r
George
John
John
George
Will’m
John
Joseph
Joseph



Ref
No

450.
451.
452.
453.
454,
455,
456.
457.
458.
450,
460.
461.
462.
463.
464.
465.
466.
467.
468.
4609.
470.
471.
472.
473.
474,
475.
476.
477.
478.
479.
480.
481.
482.
483.
484,
485.
486.
487.
488.
4809.
490.
491.
492.
493.
494,

495.
496.
497.
498.
499.
500.
501.
502.
503.
504.
505.
506.

Owner
Surname
Smyth
Smyth
Smyth
Smyth
Smyth
Smyth
Smyth
Smyth
Smyth
Squires
Squires
Squires
Stephens
Stokes
Summerill
Summerill
Summerill
Summers
Tanner
Tanner
Tanner
Tanner
Thatcher
Thatcher
Thatcher
Thatcher
Thatcher
Wall
Webber
Webber
Webber
Webber
Webber
Webber
Wedmore
Wedmore
Wedmore
Wedmore
Wedmore
Wedmore
Wedmore
Weeks
White
White
White

White
White
White
White
White
White
Whitley
Whitley
Wilmot
Wilmot
Wilmot
Windmill

Owner
First name
Sir Jno
Sir Jno
Sir Jno
Sir Jno
Sir Jno
Sir John
Sir John
Sir John
Sir John
George
Joseph
Joseph
Rich’d
Joseph
Jno

Jno

Jno
Rob’t
John
John
John
John
Dan’l
Daniel
Sam’|
Sam’l
Sam’l
Widow
David
David
David
James
James
James
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
John
James
James
James

James
James
James
James
William
William

Chas

Premises

Land

Land

House & land
House etc
Land

Land

Land

House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
Land

House etc
House etc
House etc
Land

House & land
Land

Land

House & land
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House & land
House etc
House & land
House & land
Land

House etc
Land

House & land
House etc
Land

House etc
House & land
Land

House etc
House & land
House & land
House etc
House etc
House & land
House etc
House & land
House etc

16

Rate
£:s:d
0:4:2
0:0:4%,
0:2:6Y%
0:1:3
1:0:2
0:3:9
0:3:6
0:0:7%2
0:2:5%
0:1:9
0:1:6
0:1:3
0:3:6
0:14:11
0:1:6
0:1:9
0:2:11%
0:0:4%2
1:15:7%
0:0:3%2
0:3:7
3:16:8
0:1:6
0:1:6
1:10:6
0:2:.0
1:13:11%
0:2:2
0:2:.0
0:1:6
0:6:5
0:1:3
0:1:3
0:5:6Y%
0:0:9
0:3:4
0:1:6
2:9:1:%
0:12:3%
0:17:10
0:1:.0
0:9:3%2
0:1:2%
0:1:9
0:2:5%

0:1:9
2:18:1%
0:13:1
0:1:9
0:10:11
3:11:2
0:2:6
0:2:6
0:9:2
0:3:.0
0:8:1
0:1:3

Occupier
Surname
Baker
Bryant
Manfield
Pring
Pullen
Buck
Manfield
Warfield
Wright
Squires
Squires
Urch
Stephens
Crase
Cox
Skinner
Summerill
Baldwin
Brake
Summerill
Wright
Young
Jefferis
Merrifield
Brooks
Reable
Thatcher
Buck
Lewis
Shepstone
Webber
Crane
James
Webber
Bridle
Day
Doggett
Dunston
Hobbs
Wedmore
Winsor
Weeks
Atwell
Atwell
Lucas White &
Cos.
Parfitt
White
White
Wright
White
Withey
Day
Withey
Withey
Withey
Adams
Windmill

Occupier
First name
Jeremiah
Benj’n
W’m
Humphry
Henry
William
Ja’s
James
John
George
Joseph
William
Rich’d
Thomas
James
John
Jno
Will’m
George
Jno
John
John
Will’m
Isaac
Thomas
Thomas
Sam’
William
Thomas
Sam’
David
William
Will’m
James
John
Thomas
Will’m
Thomas
Joseph
Mary
John
John
James
Will’m

George
James
William
Tho’s
William
George
Henry
William
George
William
Fran’s
Cha’s



Ref
No

507.
508.
509.
510.
511.
512.
513.
514.
515.
516.
517.
518.
519.
520.
521.
522.
523.
524,
525.
526.

Second named Owner

Owner
Surname
Windmill
Withey
Withey
Withey
Withey
Withey
Wraxall Poor
Wright
Wright
Wright
Wright
Yandole
Yeeles
Yeeles
Young
Young
Young
Young
Young
Young

34.
37.
40.
41.

Hewlett

White Jos’h
Noble Jno
Evans Jno

Owner
First name
Geo

George
George
George
George
John

James
John
John
John
John
John
John
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Thomas
Thomas

Premises

House etc
House etc
House & land
House & land
Land

Land

Land

House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House etc
House

House & land
House & land
House etc
Land

House & land
Land

Land

17

Rate
£:s:d
0:2:9
0:1:9
0:1:11%
0:6:8
1:12:9
0:9:10%
0:12:7%
0:1:9
0:0:10%
0:0:10%
0:1:3
0:6:0
0:1:.0
0:7:2
1:1:6
0:1:.0
0:7:4%
0:4:.0
0:6:1
2:16:1%

Occupier
Surname
Shadwick
Ca%ell
Hodges
Moxham
Withey
Withey
Squires
Wright
Jones
Sage
Wright
Yandole
Gibbs
Yeeles
Jennings
Sage
Young
Young
White
Young

Occupier
First name
Ja’s
James
Will’m
Peter
George
John
John
James
James
James
John
John
James
John
Jno
Joseph
John
Mary
William
Thomas



Not es

18



Part 2 A Poor’s Rate 1828
Cccupi ers

( Col 1 = Surname followed by first name. Col 2 = entry number in Part 1)

s2 Cox William 300 Brimble Sarah 87 Cox William 6
2 Evans Jno 334 Brooks Benj’n 89 Cox William 122
2 Howard Mau’ce 118 Brooks Elizabeth 326 Cox William 247
2 Jillett William 344 Brooks George 90 Crane William 481
2 Noble James 358 Brooks James 70 Crase Thomas 125
2 Noble John 360 Brooks John 400 Crase Thomas 463
2 Phillips Jno 358 Brooks Rueben 36 Crew George 7
2 Price Rich’d 366 Brooks Rueben 299 Crew lsaac 275
2 Pullen Hen’y 300 Brooks Thomas 474 Culverwell Josh 331
2 Smallman Jno 371 Brown John 1 Curry Richard 412
2 Thompson, W’m 360 Brown John 245 Curtis Samuel 313
2 White Joseph 118 Brown John 306 Davis 132
2 Willis Jno 334 Brown Will’m 427 Davis Ignacius 134
Acourt Silas 219 Bryant Benj’n 93 Davis John 135
Adams Fran’s 505 Bryant Benj’n 451 Day Henry 501
Atwell James 492 Bryant John 2 Day James 61
Atwell Tho’s 395 Bryant John 48 Day Jane 258
Atwell Will’m 42 Bryant John 96 Day Thomas 8
Atwell Will’m 493 Bryant John 379 Day Thomas 102
Bacon William 410 Bryant Will’'m 3 Day Thomas 485
Bailey John 303 Bryant Will’'m 100 De Tandy Louis 332
Bailey John 447 Buck William 455 Dean Elizabeth 140
Baker James 59 Buck William 477 Doggett Cha’s 54
Baker Jeremiah 52 Burage Robert 77 Doggett Cha’s 72
Baker Jeremiah 201 Burage Sarah 411 Doggett Edw’d 49
Baker Jeremiah 450 Burchell Henry 294 Doggett Will’m 486
Baker Robert 34 Burge James 71 Down George 285
Baker Robert 43 Burge James 101 Dunston Thomas 144
Baker Robert 53 Burland 104 Dunston Thomas 178
Baker Sam’l jun 58 Ca%ell James 508 Dunston Thomas 487
Baker Samuel 33 Candish Jno junr 328 Durbin Henry 145
Baker Samuel 243 Candish John 327 Durbin John 146
Baker Samuel jun 119 Caple John 4 Durbin John 148
Baldwin Sam’l 62 Caple John 312 Durbin Joseph 97
Baldwin Will’'m 63 Caple Robert 415 Durbin Joseph 150
Baldwin Will’'m 467 Cary William 105 Durbin Richard 152
Banwell Rich’d 209 Catherell James 329 Durbin Richard 212
Banwell Rich’d 323 Challenger Geo 108 Durbin Sam’l 155
Barnett Eliz’h 139 Challenger Geo 233 Durbin Sam’l 156
Barnett John 386 Challenger Geo 282 Durbin Sarah 158
Barnett Will’m 324 Challenger Sam’l 218 Durbin Will’m 84
Batten Charles 325 Challenger W’m 109 Durbin Will’m 159
Beakes Amandus 66 Churchill Geo 220 Durbin Will’m 160
Bean RH 67 Churchill Jno 246 Durbin Will’'m 311
Bleakes Will’'m 153 Clark Thomas 111 Evans 421
Bowyer Dan’l 60 Collins Stephen 330 Evans John 333
Brake Abra’m 44 Cook Benjamin 177 Fear John 35
Brake Abra’m 114 Cook Joseph 5 Flower Rich’d 9
Brake Abra’m 205 Cook Joseph 187 Flower Rich’d 172
Brake Abra’m 380 Coombs Alexan’r 112 Fluk William 269
Brake George 174 Coombs Benj’n 257 Fry William 141
Brake George 204 Coombs James 115 Fudge 335
Brake George 468 Coombs Jno H 211 Gale Thomas 147
Brake Isaac 154 Coombs John 113 Gallop John 73
Brake James 244 Coombs John 117 Gallop John 173
Bridle John 484 Coombs John 136 Garden Will’m 336
Bright Benj’n 240 Cottle John 121 Gardener Jno 157
Brimble Sarah 86 Cox James 464 Garland Josiah 10
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Garland Josiah
Gibbs James
Gibbs Thomas
Godwin Benj’n
Gould Moses
Graves John
Gray John

Gray John

Gray Joseph
Greenfield Edw’d
Greenfield Sar’h
Griffin James
Gristock Tho’s
Gristock Tho’s
Groves Cornel’s
Gullibaud Rev P
Gullibaud Rev P
Gwynne John
Hale Thomas
Ham Joseph
Harding Cha’s
Harding Jas
Harding Jas
Harding Jno
Harding Jno
Harding Tho’s
Harris Jonah
Harris Jonah
Hay Samuel
Hayman Jas
Hayman Jas
Hayman Jas
Hedges Charles
Hedges Joseph
Hedges Will’m
Hellier John
Henton Edith
Henton John
Henton Will’'m
Hiatt John
Hiatt John
Hiatt Maurice
Hiatt Thomas
Hiatt William
Hickey

Hickey John
Hill Francis
Hillman Alex’r
Hix George
Hobbs Joseph
Hobbs Joseph
Hockway Joseph
Hodges John
Hodges Will’'m
Hodges Will’'m

Hodges Will’m jun’r
Hodge William senior

Holder Charles
Holder Charles
Hollifield Geo

Homer Ja’s Edw’d

Hopkins Tho’s
Hopkins Tho’s Jn
Horler Anthony
Hort John

Hort John

House Alexan’r

126
519
266
236
181
337
176
277
194
182
184
185

11
248
338

12
188
401
249
206
191

13
192
171
193
195

14
133
210

15

78
307
215
431
221
443
223
224
225
161
227
308

98
228
279
339
267
226
199
230
488
437

79
231
509
397
232

64
137
250
234
340
341

80

16
189
235

House Alexan’r
House Alexander
House Elizabeth
House Joel
House John

House Exers Sar’h's

Howard Maurice
Hurditch John
Hyde Isaac
Hyde Isaac
Hyde Isaac
Hyde Widow
lles James

lles Samuel
Jackways Josh
Jackways Rich’d
Jackways Rob’t
Jackways Rob’t
Jackways W’m
James Will’m
Jane John
Jefferis John
Jefferis John
Jefferis Will’m
Jennings Jno
Jennings Jno
Jillett Will’m
Jones Isaac
Jones James
Jones James
Jones John
Jones Thomas
Jones Thomas
King Eliz’h
King James
Kington Tho’s
Knight Jno
Knight Jno
Knight Jno junior
Knight Rich’d
Lancashire Arth
Leonard John
Lesture Robert
Lesture Robert
Lewis Thomas
Lock John
Lock John
Lovell Eliz’h
Lovell Sam’l
Lovell Will’m

Lucas Homer & Co
Lucas Homer & Co
Lucas Homer & Co

Lucas Jno R

Lucas White & Cos
Lucas White & Cos

Manfield Edw’d
Manfield Ja’s
Manfield Ja’s
Manfield Ja’s
Manfield Josh
Manfield Sam’l
Manfield W’m
Manfield W’m
Merrifield Isaac
Methuen John
Miles Claudius
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403
259
241
251
123
265

37

39

17
268
342
392
165
414
272

65
106
276
200
482
186
278
394
472

18
521
343
295
252
515
270
253
271
190
138
283

19
281
284
345
237
291
242
296
478

20
167
309
320
321
346
347
348
322
349
494
149

74
381
456
387
382
389
452
473
260
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Miles Claudius
Miles James
Milton John
Milton John
Mitchell Edith
Moon Mark
More Charles
More Charles
More Tho’s Jun’r
More Thomas
Morgan John
Morgan John
Morgan Thomas
Moss Elizabeth
Moxham Cha’s
Moxham Mrs
Moxham Peter
Muntin Han’h
Nashman Rich’d
Neads George
Newman John
Newton George
Newton George
Newton George
Newton George
Newton George
Newton John
Newton Robert
Noble George
Noble James
Noble John
Noble Samuel
Norman Ja’s
Oldfield George
Oram Joseph
Oram Joseph
Oram Joseph
Oram Joseph
Oram Joseph
Oram Joseph
Palmer Thomas
Parfitt George
Parsons Will’'m
Pasco John
Payne Mary
Pearce Benj’n
Penticost Cha’s
Penticost Cha’s
Penticost Cha’s
Perkins George
Perry John
Perry William
Phillips Edw’d
Phillips Eliz’h
Phillips Henry
Phillips John
Phillips John
Phillips Will’'m
Pimm Dinah
Plumley William
Pocock Will’'m
Poole Abraham
Price Solomon
Prigg Thomas
Pring Humphry
Pring William
Pullen Henry

288
350
351
433

47

94

55
352
390
391
120
163
396
353
398
399
510
354
254
314
355

75
207
356
402
404
405
406
142
357
359
286
409
143

22
131
164
179
361
413
416
495
388

50

95
110

23
183
417

81
297
222
419
107
362
363
364
365

82
422
238
423
383
424
453
436
301



Pullen Henry
Pullen John
Purnell Robert
Pye James

Pye Thomas
Racey James
Reable Tho’s Jun’r
Reable Thomas
Reable Thomas
Reed Joseph
Reeves James
Rogers Edmund
Rogers Edward
Rogers James
Rogers Jno Jun’r
Rogers John
Russell Will’m
Sage James

Sage Joseph
Sage Joseph
Sage Samuel
Sage Samuel
Sainsbury Jno
Sainsbury Jno
Sainsbury W’m
Salisbury Rich’d
Salisbury Rich’d
Selwick Joseph
Selwick Step’n
Shadwick Ja’s
Shadwick Ja’s
Shenton James
Shenton Thomas
Shepstone Corn’s
Shepstone Corn’s
Shepstone Corn’s
Shepstone Corn’s
Shepstone Corn’s
Shepstone John
Shepstone Sam’l
Sims Elizabeth
Sims George
Sims John

Sims Stephen
Sims Thomas
Skinner Geo Jun’r
Skinner George
Skinner George
Skinner George
Skinner John
Skinner John
Skinner Will’m

454
103
425
367
368
428
370
369
475
393

83
289

76
426
128
127
429
516
448
522
217
430

24
255
315

25
262
256
432

26
507
316
438

56
116
213
304
439
290
479
292
384
420

68
216
441

51
442
445
444
465
446

Skinner William
Smart Thomas
Smith Joseph
Smyth Sir John
Spear James
Spear John
Spear Joseph
Squires George
Squires John
Squires John
Squires Joseph
Stephens Rich’d
Summerill Jno
Summerill Jno
Summerill Jno
Summerill Jno
Taylor Sarah
Thatcher Dan’l Jr
Thatcher Sam’l
Thatcher Samuel
Thompson Edw’d
Thompson John
Thompson Will’m
Tucker James
Urch George
Urch William
Vining Sarah
Void

Void

Vowles John
Vowles John
Vowles Mary
Warfield James
Warfield John
Warfield John
Warrin George
Warrin Robert
Waterman Richard
Watts Benjamin
Watts Charles
Weare Elizabeth
Webb John
Webber David
Webber James
Wedmore Mary
Wedmore Mary
Wedmore Tho’s
Weeks Ann
Weeks John
Weeks John
Weeks John
Weeks John

21

434
372
449

27
373
273
305
459
407
513
460
462
229
374
466
469
280
175
476

28
375

91

40
202
196
461
293
197
214

46

88
302
457
317
385
298
376
310

85
168
263
261
480
483
440
489
166
124

29

99
169
491

Weeks Rich’d
Weeks Thomas
Weeks Will’m
White James
White John
White William
White William
White William
Wilcox James
Wilcox Robert
Wilcox Will’m
Wilkins Benj’n
Williams Edw’d
Williamson Jno
Willis Dan’l
Willis John
Willison W’m
Windmill Cha’s
Windmill Tho’s
Winpenny Jno
Winsor John
Winsor John
Winsor Step’n
Winstone John
Withey George
Withey George
Withey George
Withey George
Withey George
Withey George
Withey John
Withey William
Withey William
Withey William
Wright James
Wright John
Wright John
Wright John
Wright John
Wright John
Wright Tho’s
Yandole John
Yandole John
Yandole John
Yeeles John
Yeeles John
Yeeles Thomas
Young John
Young John
Young John
Young Mary
Young Thomas

38

57
151
496
239
497
499
525
264
435
318
418
377
378
287

41

92
506
129
162
319
490
130

69

45
203
208
500
503
511
512

30
502
504
514
180
408
458
470
517
498

31
198
518

32
520
274
170
471
523
524
526
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